
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOL YES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Ninety-ninth Legislature 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with 

subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1959 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature 

1959 



MONEY FOR COMPLETION OF COURT RULES 

RESOLVES, 1959 

Chapter 95 

1043 

CHAP. 98 

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Jackson for Aid to Louise M. Tilton. 

Town of Jackson; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, 
appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of 
$2,066.87 to be paid to the Town of Jackson to reimburse said town for aid given 
to Louise lVI. Tilton, state pauper. 

Effective September 12, 1959 

Chapter 96 

RESOLVE, to Reimburse New Canada Plantation for Aid Extended to 
Adrien Saucier and Family. 

New Canada Plantation; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby 
is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum 
of $1,000 to be paid to New Canada Plantation, to reimburse said plantation for 
aid extended to Adrien Saucier and family. 

Effective September 12, 1959 

Chapter 97 

RESOLVE, Appropriation for the Purchase of Informational Materials for Use 
in the Education of Retarded Children. 

Purchase of informational materials; appropriation. Resolved: That there 
be, and hereby is, appropriated to the Department of Education from the Un­
appropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of $600 for the purchase of 
informational materials for use in the education of retarded children. 

Effective September 12, 1959 

Chapter 98 

RESOLVE Appropriating Money for Completion of Court Rules. 

Completion of Court Rules. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appro­
priated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of 
$2,500 to complete the preparation of Court Rules authorized by the Resolves 
of 1957, chapter 148. 

Effective September 12, 1959 
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